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be produced and filed with the court. In case neither of such 
certificates can be secured, upon proof of such fact, the record of 
age stated in the first school enrollment of such child shall be 
admissible as evidence thereof. 

Section 1728za. Providing that no badge shall be issued for 
a boy selling papers between the ages of ten and fourteen years 
by the state factory inspector except upon certificate of the 
principal of either public, parochial or other private school at-
tended by said boy stating and setting forth that said boy is N. 
regular attendant upon said school. No boy under the age of 
fourteen years shall be permitted by any newspaper publisher 
or printer or persons having for sale newspapers, or periodicals 
of any character, to loiter or remain around any salesroom, as-
sembly room, circulation room or office for the sale of newspapers 
between the hours of nine in the forenoon and three in the after-
noon on days when school is in sess;on. Any newspaper pub-
lisher, printer, circulation agent or seller of newspapers shall 
upon conviction for permitting newsboys to. loiter or hang 
around any assembly room, circulation room, sales room or offie3 
where papers are sold be punishable by a fine not to exceed one 
hundred dollars nor less than twenty-five dollars or by commit-
ment to the county jail for not more than sixty days or less than 
ten days. 

St...e-rioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publ;cation. 

Approved June 11, 1909. 

No. 794, A.] 	 [Published June 12, 1909. 

CHAPTER 378. 
AN ACT to create sections 450-1 to 450-5 inclusive, of the 

statutes, relating to the examinat'on, qualification and certifi-
cation of teachers. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes five new sections 
to read: Section 450-1. 1. Every applicant for a third grade 
certificate shall be examined in orthoepy, spelling, reading, pen-
manship, arithmetic, elementary composition and grammar. 
geography, the history of the United States, the civil govern-
ment of the United States and of the state of Wisconsin, physi-
ology and hygiene with special reference to the effects of stim-
ulants and narcotics upon the human system, school manage- 
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ment, the manual of the elementary course of study for the com-
mon schools of Wisconsin, and the elements of agriculture; and 
in addition to passing examinations in the aforesaid branches 
he shall have attended a professional school for teachers for at 
least six weeks and shall have received in such school standings 
in school management, and in the methods of teaching reading 
and language, arithmetic and geography, provided, however, 
that the provisions of this section relative to attendance at pro-
fess'onal schools for teachers shall not apply to persons who 
have taught successfully in the public schools for at least eight 
months prior to July 1st, 1910. 

2. In this act 'professional school for teachers' shall mean a 
state normal school, a county training school for teachers, any 
school in rank above a high school, offering a course for teachers 
equivalent to that offered in the state normal schools of Wiscon-
sin, or, in counties remote from a state normal school or county 
training school for teachers, a teachers' institute maintained 
under such conditions and restrictions as may be provided for 
by the board of regents of normal schools, provided that such 
institute shall be taught by at least two teachers' and be of not 
less duration than six weeks, and shall have in connection there-
with a model or practice school. 

3. A third grade certificate shall entitle the holder to teach 
for such period, not more than one year, as may be specified 
therein, in the superintendent's district in which the certificatz ,  
is ;ssued. A third grade certificate may be renewed if the holder 
shall during the life of the certificate attend a professional 
school for teachers for a period of not less than six weeks and 
shall receive in such school credits in at-least two subjects. The 
holder of a third grade certificate may also renew the same by 
passing an examination in all the subjects required for a third 
grade certificate. Not more than three third grade certificates 
shall be granted after 1910 to the same person. 

Section 450-2. 1. An applicant to receive a second grade 
certificate shall have taught successfully in the public schools 
for at least eight irontlis and shall raSS a satisfactory examina-
tion in all the branches required for a third grade certificate, 
and in addition in physical geography, American literature, 
English eornpos'ticn, and in the eataloging, and use of school 
libraries. The county or city superintendent may transfer the 
standings of a third grade certificate in force to a second grade 
certificate if the holder of such third grade cert . ficate has taught 
a school successfully for at least eight months and has attended. 
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since receiving such third grade certificate, a professional school 
for teachers for at least six weeks and received credits in at 
least two subjects. 

2. A second grade certificate shall entitle the holder to teach 
in the superintendent's district where it is issued and shall be in 
force three years from the date of its issue. 

3. A second grade certificate may be renewed if the holder 
thereof shall pass an examination in all the subjects required 
for a second grade certificate. A second grade certificate may 
also be renewed without examination provided the holder there-
of has 'taught successfully for two years during the life of such 
certificate and has attended a professional school for teachers 
for at least six weeks and received credIs in at least two sub-
jects. 

Section 450-3. 1. An applicant to receive a first grade cer-
tificate shall have taught successfully for at least eight months 
in the public schools and shall pass a satisfactory examination 
in all the branches required for a second grade certificate, and 
in addition in English literature, theory and art of teaching, 
algebra, physics and English history. The county or city super-
intendent may transfer the standing of a second grade certifi-
cate in force to a first grade certificate if the holder of such 
second grade certificate has taught a school successfully for at 
least eight months and has attended, since receiving such see-
ond grade certificate, a professional school for teachers for at 
least six weeks and received credits in at least two subjects. 

2. A first grade certificate shall entitle the holder to teach ;n 
the superintendent's district in which it is issued and shall be 
in force for five years. ' 

3. A first grade ceriificate may he renewed by the county 
or city superintendent for one or more periods of five years each, 
prov'ded the holder has taught successfully for a period of t!n 
years. 

Section 450-4. Whenever the supply of legally qualified 
teachers in any county has been exhausted the county or city 
superintendent with the approval of the state superintendent 
may issue special third grade certificates on examination in the 
subjects required for such certificates to as many persons as are 
necessary to supply the schools, provided that not more than on-
sueh certificate shall be issued to the same person. 

Section 450-5. 1. No first, second or third grade teacher':; 
certificate shall be issued after July 1st, 1910, except as provide:1 
in sections 450-1 to 450-4 inclusive, of this act, provided 
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further that nothing in this act shall repeal the provisions of 
section 450a of the statutes. 	" 

2. Any person so desiring, may. however, qualify for the sev-
eral grades of certificates, provided for in this act, as therein re-
quired, at any time after its passage and publication. 

SEcTioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 11, 1909. 

No. 307, S.] 	 [Published June 12, 1909. 

CHAPTER 379. 
AN ACT to amend chapter 178, laws of 1905, relating to jus-

tices' courts in counties having a population of 150,000 or 
over. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represent«I in Anal( and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 178, laws of 1903, is amend-
ed to read: Sect:on 1. No justice of the peace of any town, 
• * * village, or city within any county of this state, ' 
* haring a population of 150,000 or over, shall have jurisdic-
tion of any action or proceeding * * * unless one of the 
parties to such axt;on or proe«ding is a resident of * * 
the town, * * * village, or city in which such justice re-
sidcs. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effeet and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 11, 1909. 

No. 902, A.] 	 [Published June 15, 1909. 

CHAPTER 380. 

AN ACT to empower the common emmeil to fix the salaries of 
all city officials having a definte term of office, in cities of the 
first class. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, rypr(s( fl t( 111 s< nate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. In cities of the first elass, the common council is 
authorized and empowered to fix the salarics .  of all city officiab; 
having a definite term of office. Such salar:es shall be fixed 
at the first regular meeting of the co,:imml conned in the mouth of 
January preceding the term of office for which such salary is 


